
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Adult Care and Well Being 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Monday, 22 January 2018, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844964 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Emma James/Jo Weston telephone: 01905 844964 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s 
websitehttp://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees 
   
Date of Issue: Friday, 12 January 2018 

 

 
 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Monday, 22 January 2018, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Mrs J A Brunner (Chairman), Mr R C Adams, Mr T Baker-Price, Mr A Fry, Mr P Grove, 
Mr P B Harrison, Ms P A Hill, Mrs E B Tucker (Vice Chairman) and Ms S A Webb 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services, in writing or by email indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 21 January 2018). 
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/email address 
below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Previously circulated 
 

 

5  Outcome Based Commissioning in Domiciliary Care 
 

1 - 4 

6  Learning Disability Day Services: Engagement on Options for 
Future Delivery of Connect Short Term Service and Council-
Provided Day Services 
 

5 - 22 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 January 2018 

 

 

ADULT CARE AND WELL BEING  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
22 JANUARY 2018 
 
OUTCOME BASED COMMISSIONING IN DOMICILIARY 
CARE 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel will receive an 
update on the new outcomes based commissioning of domiciliary care, since its 
introduction in October 2017. 
 
2. As part of the Panel's work programme, Officers from the Adult Services 
Directorate have been invited to provide an overview. 
  

Background 
 

3. Within the Worcestershire County Council concept paper, Commissioning: 
Shaping the Market to Achieve Better Outcomes for Older People (October 2016) it 
was identified that Worcestershire County Council will begin work on a model of 
outcome based commissioning of home care in Autumn 2017. 
 
4. In September 2017 a tender opportunity was made available to all Domiciliary 
Care organisations that are approved on the Worcestershire County Council 
Domiciliary Care Dynamic Procurement System to apply to become a lead 
domiciliary care organisation in one of three areas. These areas are;  

 Pershore and Upton 

 Central Bromsgrove 

 Malvern 
 

5. Ultimately Outcome based commissioning is a capitated budget covering the 
social care needs of a defined population. It is allocated to a provider or coordinating 
group of providers covering a particular area, who work together to meet the needs 
of service users. Placing a proportion of the budget 'at risk' incentivises the 
coordinating providers to deliver an agreed set out outcomes that matter to people. 
The pilots are the start of the journey toward meeting our Outcomes Based 
Commissioning ambition.   

 

Domiciliary care outcomes based commissioning 
 

6. Following a procurement exercise three organisations were chosen as lead 
organisations. These are: 

 TLC (Pershore and Upton) 

 Eclipse (Central Bromsgrove) 

 Nationwide (Malvern)  

Page 1



 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 January 2018 

 

7. These pilot sites will run for 12 months, from October, 2017.  The domiciliary care 
organisations will become the domiciliary care provider for all new, older adults, 
social care packages allocated in a pilot area and will be required to work in 
partnership with the local social work team to develop and embed innovative ways of 
delivering care and support 

 
8. The pilot studies in provide an opportunity for Worcestershire County Council and 
the domiciliary care sector within Worcestershire to innovate and work collaboratively 
in supporting people at home.  

 
9. Worcestershire County Council will work will the pilot sites to : 

 

 Ensure providers have the freedom, within boundaries, to deliver even better 
services. We believe that together we can develop a new approach to the 
delivery of domiciliary care in Worcestershire ensuring the level of care 
delivered is proportionate to peoples' requirements 

 Support providers to make even better use of the skills of the domiciliary care 
workforce, by promoting peoples independence and supporting people to live 
at home longer  

 Establish a set of behaviours which form the basis of the approach to 
delivering domiciliary care in the future. Providers will have to prepare your 
managers to do their jobs really differently.  

 Connect people to their local environment and reduce, where ever possible 
the risk of social isolation 

 Make best use of aids, adaptations and innovative technology which reduces 
the requirement for the delivery of ongoing care 

 Share in the benefits delivered through the new ways of working 

 Ensure services continue to meet and where possible exceed the minimum 
standards required for the delivery of safe care 
 

10. The pilot sites have been running since October 2017.  
 
11. Further information about the initial learning from the pilot sites will be presented 
at the meeting.   

 

Purpose of the Meeting 
 

12. Panel Members are asked to consider the information of outcome-based 
commissioning and agree: 

 whether any further information of scrutiny is required at this stage 

 any comments to highlight to the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
Worcestershire County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844964 / 844965 

Page 2



 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 January 2018 

 

Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 

 Agenda and Minutes of Cabinet on 17 November 2016 (Agenda item 4, appendix 
9 : FutureFit - Proposals for Change and Reform to support the Medium Term 
Financial Plan)  - available on the website here 
 

 

Page 3

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershireintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=1178&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 January 2018 

 

ADULT CARE AND WELL BEING  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
22 JANUARY 2018 
 
LEARNING DISABILITY DAY SERVICES: ENGAGEMENT ON  
OPTIONS FOR FUTURE DELIVERY OF CONNECT SHORT  
TERM SERVICE AND COUNCIL-PROVIDED DAY SERVICES 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Panel is to be briefed on Learning Disability Day Services, in particular the 
planned engagement with service users, carers, staff and stakeholders on options for 
future delivery of Connect short-term Service and Council-provided Day Services. 
 
2. The Council's Strategic Commissioner of Adult Services, and the Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care have been invited to this meeting, 
as well as Speakeasy N.O.W, a self-advocacy charity for people with learning 
disabilities. 

 

Background 
 

3. As part of its duties under the Care Act 2014, the Council funds a wide range of 
day services and opportunities for adults with learning disabilities who are eligible for 
care and support. Day Services are currently commissioned from two types of 
provision – external providers and those provided internally by the Council. 
 
4. The Panel will be aware that Cabinet recently approved plans to engage with 
service users and carers about options for future delivery of Connect Short-term and 
Council-provided Day Services. The proposals agreed also intend, through the 
proposed engagement process, to use a co-production approach to future service 
development and delivery, whereby those receiving services are involved in the 
planning and delivery process. The report to Cabinet on 2 Novemb
[...]
5 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844964 / 844965 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Aimee Davis, Project Manager 
Email: adavis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Page 7

https://worcestershireintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=1666&Ver=4
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:adavis@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 January 2018 

 

 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 

 Agenda and Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on 6 
December 2017 – available here 

 Agenda and Minutes of the Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel on 16 March 2017 and 23 May 2016– available here 

Page 8

https://worcestershireintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=1705&Ver=4
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=139


Appendix 1 

  

 

Cabinet – 2 November 2017 

 

 

CABINET 

2 NOVEMBER 2017 

 

PROPOSED ENGAGEMENT ON OPTIONS FOR FUTURE 
DELIVERY - CONNECT SHORT-TERM SERVICE AND 
COUNCIL - PROVIDED DAY SERVICES FOR ADULTS WITH 
A LEARNING DISABILITY  
 

Relevant Cabinet Member  

Mr A I Hardman 

 

Relevant Officer 

Director of Adult Services 

 

Recommendation 

 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care recommends 

that Cabinet: 

 

a) notes the continued effort to encourage a vibrant and varied range of 

day service provision across Worcestershire in order to maximise 

choice, independence and wellbeing for individual service users, and 

the related need to resolve the current issues regarding the ongoing 

financial sustainability of Council-provided day services for adults with 

a Learning Disabi
[...]
ion, 

"options for any learning disability day services centre not considered sustainable….. 

be brought back to Cabinet for a decision". 

 

8. During the period since July 2014, considerable work has progressed with 

service users, family carers and staff to fully embed the new arrangements, develop 

the business model in line with the Cabinet decision and progress the sustainability 

of the services.  Detailed market engagement has also taken place with external 

providers of services in order to inform future decisions about the potential 

externalisation of in-house services.  To date, there has not been any external tender 

for in-house day services, as this has not to date been considered a viable option 

based on market discussions and feedback.  

 

Details of Current Services and Context for Change – Outcomes, Budgets and 

Sustainability 

 

9. In principle, in order to be financially sustainable and maximise value for money, 

the Council's in-house Learning Disability day services should not cost more than it 

would cost to purchase similar services from the external market.  This principle has 

been used to evaluate the financial sustainability of the current model.   

 

10. The Council must remain financially sustainable and manage forecast increases 

in demand, due to demographics and increasing needs of the population it supports, 

alongside reductions in available funding.  In the interests of all Worcestershire 

taxpayers and residents as well as individuals needing to use services, it is therefore 

imperative that all services are constantly evaluated and reviewed to ensure that 

outcomes are improving and that maximum value for money is being achieved.  This 

is critical to the Council being able to provide the required services to those in need, 

now and in the future.     

 
11. Through its commissioning of services, the Council aims to encourage a vibrant 

and varied range of day service provision across Worcestershir
[...]
itch Halcyon Centre, Herbert Street, 
Redditch, B98 8BL 

Alan Sheward 28/02/2018 
(13:30pm) 

 28/02/18 

Bromsgrove:      

Bromsgrove Resource Centre Wendron Centre, 17 Chapel 
Street, Bromsgrove, B60 2BQ 

Tracy Hodges 05/02/18 
(10:30 am) 

14/02/18 
(18:30pm) 

29/01/2018 

Connect Bromsgrove Wendron Centre, 17 Chapel 
Street, Bromsgrove, B60 2BQ 

Stuart Hodges 12/02/18 
(14:00pm) 

 12/02/2018 

Connect Droitwich Wendron Centre, 17 Chapel 
Street, Bromsgrove, B60 2BQ 

Tracey Pugh 12/02/18 
(14:00pm) 

TBA in 
Droitwich 

12/02/2018 

Worcester:      

Worcester Resource Centre Cherry Orchard Centre, 
Worcester, WR5 3DY 

Jackie Instan 05/02/2018 
(13:30)  

30/01/2018 

Connect Worcester County Enterprises, St Paul's 
Street, Worcester, WR1 2BA 

Tom Shortt 08/02/2018 
(13:00:00) 

 

21/02/2018 
(19:30) 

 

07/02/18 

Malvern:      

Connect Malvern The Cube, Albert Road 
North, Malvern, WR14 2YF 

Mel Roberts 07/02/2018 
(13:00)  

31/01/18 

Pershore:      

Pershore Resource Centre Three Springs, Abbots Grange, 
Pershore, WR10 1HD 

Helen Troth 28/02/2018 
(11:00)  

06/02/2018 

Evesham:      

Connect Evesham Evesham Library, Oat Street,  
Evesham, WR11 4PJ 

Annie Longhurst 07/02/2018 
(10:00)  

06/02/2018 

Leisure Link:  Cath  Harvey TBC 12/02/2018  TBC 01/02/2018 

 

P
age 21

http://www.192.com/places/wr/wr10-1/wr10-1hd/


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Outcome Based Commissioning in Domiciliary Care
	6 Learning Disability Day Services: Engagement on Options for Future Delivery of Connect Short Term Service and Council-Provided Day Services
	Item 6 Appendix 1 LD Day Services - Cabinet Report
	Item 6 Appendix 2 Engagement Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 28 February 2018  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Monday, 22 January 2018, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mrs J A Brunner (Chairman), Mrs E B Tucker (Vice 
Chairman), Mr R C Adams, Mr T Baker-Price, Mr A Fry, 
Mr P Grove, Mr P B Harrison and Ms S A Webb 
 

Also Attended: Mr A I Hardman, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care 
  
Elaine Carolan (Strategic Commissioner - Adult 
Services), Steven Medley (Senior Project Manager), 
Emma Allen (Commissioning Manager), Sheena Jones 
(Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager) and 
Jo Weston (Overview and Scrutiny Officer) 
 

Available Papers The Members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. Presentation handouts (circulated at the Meeting) 

 
(Copies of documents A and B will be attached to the 
signed Minutes). 
 

264  Apologies and 
Welcome 
 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Meeting and 
reported that there had been a change in Membership 
since the last Meeting.  Mr R Udall had replaced Ms P 
Hill. 
 

265  Declarations of 
Interest 
 

None. 
 

266  Public 
Participation 
 

None. 
 

267  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting 
 

This Item was deferred until the next Meeting. 
 

268  Outcome Based 
Commissioning 
in Domiciliary 
Care 
 

Attending for this Item from the Adult Services 
Directorate were: 
Elaine Carolan, Strategic Commissioner for Adult 
Services 
Steve Medley, Senior Project Manager 
Adrian Hardman, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

Adult Social Care 
 
By way of presentation, Outcome Based Commissioning 
in Domiciliary Care was explored and the following main 
points were highlighted: 

 Since its introduction in April 2017, a dynamic 
purchasing system had enabled a thriving 
domiciliary care market to be built up in 
Worcestershire 

 This had resulted in the opportunity for the Council 
to build up a stronger and more responsive 
relationship with Providers 

 Providers work in a locality and are then 
responsible for covering the social care needs of 
that population 

 Challenges around the rurality of Worcestershire 
remain and cross border working was accepted.  
Examples were given whereby Providers based in 
Birmingham may work in north Worcestershire 

 The financial risk and reward is managed with the 
Provider to deliver an agreed set of outcomes that 
promote and maintain independence 

 There was a lot of contract monitoring and 
assurance was given that no resident in 
Worcestershire had a 15 minute call (for care) with 
30 minutes being the minimum.  However, other 
visits, for example checking if medicine had been 
taken could involve a 15 minute visit 

 Of the 3 Pilot Projects in Worcestershire 
(Pershore and Upton, Central Bromsgrove, 
Malvern), initiated in October 2017 and being run 
until September 2018, savings had already been 
made and national examples cited, suggesting 
Council savings could achieve 20% savings over 
2 or 3 years 

 Providers would be much more involved in 
delivering the care on outcomes, therefore if a 
provider felt that there was an alternative delivery 
model, discussions would be had with the client 
and Council.  There would no longer be any Social 
Worker prescribed 'task and time'  

 This new of working aligned well with the Three 
Conversation Model of Social Care 

 The Pilot Projects would only be working with 
Older People who were new to social care, with 
Officers reporting that routines for existing clients 
would not be disrupted 

 In return for securing a block contract, Providers 
had agreed to reduce from a Tier 4 to a Tier 3 
banding rate, enabling a saving of around £300 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

per week reduction per person 

 Other savings had already been achieved by 
Providers proactively getting in touch to suggest 
alternative care packages 

 Challenges included the capacity of Providers, 
especially given the perception of the care 
profession and the reliance on Eastern European 
workforce 

 There was a need to manage expectations going 
forward and investigate whether housing is able to 
meet future caring needs 

 Additional Pilot Project Areas were being 
developed in Wyre Forest, Redditch and 
Worcester City with a view that a Tender process 
would be enable projects to start in April 2018 and 
run for 12 months 

 It was hoped that evidence would continue to be 
collected to prove the effectiveness of the 
Outcome Based Commissioning approach and 
develop further to ensure the approach was 
sustainable 

 A risk/reward payment model with existing 
Providers would be developed, with the intention 
of moving towards a place based payments 
approach 

 The use of assistive technology was seen as 
crucial to managing social care demands in the 
future. 

 
In the ensuing discussion, the following key points were 
raised: 

 All Members were encouraged with the work done 
to date and welcomed the phased approach which 
would evolve into a County wide model 

 In response to a query about a 'Place based 
approach', it was clarified that this would enable a 
Provider to work in a locality and manage their 
workforce and clients as appropriate.  There was 
ongoing discussion around how to reward 
Providers if they identified a reduction in a care 
package and free up more carer time in the local 
area 

 One Member asked how much spare capacity 
there was in the whole system.  It was explained 
that capacity had increased, but the demand 
would only continue to rise due to the 
demographic profile of the County 

 Private funders, or independent packages, were 
getting bigger, resulting in a large percentage of 
the market being made up of private funders 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

 Assurance was given that patients being 
discharged out of hospital without support from 
family would not be affected and packages of care 
would still be available, depending on which 
Pathway they were discharged on.  In addition, 
Social Workers would continue to provide a full 
assessment as was currently the case 

 Ordinarily, Social Workers would set up a care 
package, which was reviewed after four to six 
weeks, whereas the new model enables the 
Provider to review the package and refer to a 
Social Worker when appropriate and could well be 
before the scheduled six week review 

 The benefits would hopefully promote 
independence earlier and by building trust and 
joint working with Providers have a stronger care 
market 

 It was clarified that at no point does the Provider 
determine the domiciliary care package alone 

 When asked about the extent of the client 
involvement in decision making, it was made clear 
that the client is at the heart of the decision 
making process and as Staff and Clients build up 
a working relationship the package of care can be 
modified 

 Quality Assurance was still active and feedback 
from the client and their family was considered by 
Officers.  Plans were developed with them rather 
than to them and Members were assured that the 
Council has a person based approach 

 Until recently, care providers had to have an office 
in the County in order to obtain contracts, whereas 
now, this stipulation has been removed and the 
market has become more competitive, especially 
in Redditch and Bromsgrove for example, where 
Providers come down from Birmingham 

 When asked whether the Council check what 
Providers are paying Staff, it was reported that it 
was one of the questions that was asked and 
checked.  In addition, other questions included 
hours worked, ensuring that travel time is paid and 
also the rate of staff turnover.  If turnover is 
reported as over 20% questions are asked of the 
organisation 

 There are around 200 Providers on the system in 
Worcestershire, with 107 based in the County and 
150 Organisations providing domiciliary care 

 It was noted that the Council still also has 
domiciliary care in house, mainly side by side care 
and dementia domiciliary care 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

 One Member asked about assistive technology 
and the recent Cabinet decision to further invest in 
this area of work.  It was reported that there were 
numerous ways that technology could aid future 
demand, for example an alert to remind someone 
that they hadn't had a drink in a specific time.  An 
alert like this could prevent cases of dehydration, 
which could reduce the number of hospital 
admissions.  Another example was given whereby 
people with epilepsy may be able to have a 
monitor which could result in not requiring an 
overnight sitter.  Both examples maintain 
independence for longer, although it was noted 
that everyone is different and needs are different  

 When asked, it was clarified that care packages 
are updated if levels of need change 

 The Cabinet Member commented that one of the 
purposes of this work was to get people on their 
feet quicker, using the example that if a 3 week 
review was more appropriate than a 6 week 
review it would promote independence and 
although it would also provide a saving, it was not 
about the money  

 When looking at the sustainability of a service, it 
was stated that the clients would be tracked for 12 
months 

 One Councillor asked about the process of Older 
People moving in and out of the County to be 
informed that individuals have the right to live 
anywhere  

 The subject of Aids and Adaptations (such as grab 
rails) was discussed.  District Councils were 
responsible for these works and the working 
relationship with them was good.  Members 
learned that there were hardly any delays in 
transfer of care due to this area of work. 
 

The Chairman thanked everyone for a useful discussion 
and stated that she had booked in a visit with a Social 
Worker to advance her knowledge base.  In addition, the 
Cabinet Member commented that he was pleased to hear 
the positive feedback from Officers. 
 
Members requested further information on the following: 

 the Quality Assurance process and Independent 
Advisers role 

 Key Performance Indicators 

 a progress update at an appropriate time in the 
future. 

 
In addition, Members requested that Scrutiny Officers 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

arrange a Member visit to see assistive technology in 
action. 
 

269  Learning 
Disability Day 
Services: 
Engagement on 
Options for 
Future Delivery 
of Connect 
Short Term 
Service and 
Council-
Provided Day 
Services 
 

Attending for this Item were: 
Elaine Carolan, Strategic Commissioner for Adult 
Services 
Emma Allen, Commissioning Manager 
Adrian Hardman, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Adult Social Care 
 
A presentation was given outlining the background, 
purpose and next steps in the engagement process on 
options for future delivery of Learning Disability (LD) Day 
Services. 
 
Members were reminded that Cabinet received a report 
on 2 November 2017 and agreed that Officers could start 
engagement with people using services, carers, staff and 
other stakeholders to shape future services.  It was 
clarified that this was pre-consultation, that no firm 
proposals had been developed and a report on the 
engagement phase would be taken back to Cabinet in 
due course. 
 
Worcestershire County Council provide Learning 
Disability Day Services in a number of ways, mainly: 

- Resource Centres (for those with profound 
learning disabilities) 

- Connects Service (Day Centres, Staff Ratio is 
around 1:7)  

- Leisure Link (small service in Wyre Forest) 
 
This model was adopted following detailed consultation 
from December 2012, through to completion in 2016, 
although at the July 2014 Cabinet it was agreed to look at 
tendering out in-house Learning Disability Day Services.  
Market engagement had shown there was limited 
appetite to take on services in their current form and the 
Council need to get best value for money from the 
Council's budget.  It was noted that what people want 
and expect from their services has changed over time 
and there is variety in the marketplace, although in-house 
provision tends to be building based. 
 
Engagement was already taking place and would 
continue until early March, with meetings taking place at 
each centre/service.  Speakeasy Now was supporting the 
engagement with service users and wider engagement 
was being undertaken at forums and consultative groups 
around the County. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

It was reported that Resource Centres cost £2.1m and 
estimated to be £280,000 more than it would cost to 
purchase similar services from external providers. 
 
The Connects Service costs a total of £1.8m (£1.2m for 
the LD Day Service) and estimated to be £480,000 more 
than it would cost to purchase similar day services from 
external providers. 
 
Examples of the types of questions asked as part of the 
engagement process were given to the Panel, enabling 
Officers to determine what works well, what doesn't, how 
things could be done differently and where the gaps are.  
It was noted that it was also important to factor in any 
local need. 
 
After analysis of the engagement phase, a detailed report 
would be taken back to Cabinet, with any proposals for 
future service delivery and proposals for any required 
formal consultation. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 

 The Panel felt that residents were generally 
confused due to the volume of engagement or 
consultation programmes that the County Council 
had undertaken over recent years, however, 
hoped that this programme would build on 
previous positive engagement in LD Day Services 
in 2014 

 The Cabinet Member reported that the number of 
individuals involved in the engagement was 
around 200, compared to 240 four years ago   

 In response to a query, it was clarified that 
although all forms of representation would be 
considered, Officers would be working closely with 
service users and their families to be clear about 
the purpose of the engagement and the options 
for future delivery 

 It was important that individuals had the 
opportunity to have a meaningful day and the 
breadth of opportunities had risen over recent 
years, including employment and volunteering 
placements.  The 'Your Life, Your Choice' website 
( https://ylyc.worcestershire.gov.uk/) had grown 
since its launch and Providers were able to 
promote opportunities available 

 Officers reported that Resource Centre Staff had 
suggested that families may be willing to pay for 
extra provision, however, it was difficult to factor 
what impact that would have on staff ratios for 

https://ylyc.worcestershire.gov.uk/


 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

example 

 At the conclusion of the engagement programme 
and after all responses had been considered, a 
report would be taken to Cabinet.  If any 
consultation was planned as a result of any 
decision, Members learned that it would be a full 
12 week consultation 

 Representatives from Speakeasy Now were 
invited to comment and reported that there were 
many more opportunities available to individuals 
now, especially in the workplace.  In addition, as 
people become older their needs change and this 
must be a consideration for future planning 

 In response to a query, the Panel learned that 
Speakeasy Now was a user led charity, whose 
work was recognised nationally, especially for 
their engagement work and the voice of the 
service user 

 The Chairman of Healthwatch Worcestershire was 
invited to comment and added that it was clear 
that stakeholders worked well together, but the 
structure and timing of the engagement was key.  
He also offered the support of Healthwatch to the 
engagement programme. 

 
The Panel agreed to keep under review the engagement 
programme and subsequent Cabinet report and asked for 
an update at an appropriate time. 
     
In addition, the Panel suggested, and Officers agreed, 
that all Members should be made aware of the 
programme of engagement events taking place across 
the County and be invited to attend as an observer and 
provide feedback to the Panel Chairman. 

 
 
 The meeting ended at 12.35 pm 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


